

23.09.2023

Present: Sh. Ankit Gupta, Id. Counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Vishwendra Verma, Id. Counsel for defendant with defendant.

Since matter was fixed for reply and arguments on application under Section 5 and 8 of Arbitration And Conciliation Act filed by defendant.

At this stage, Id. Counsel for plaintiff submits that on 10.07.2023 he had filed reply to the application of defendant under Section 5 and 8 of Arbitration And Conciliation Act. Heard.

Record perused. Submission of Id. Counsel for plaintiff finds placed.

At this stage, Id. Counsel for plaintiff submits that his application under order 7 rule 14 CPC is also pending disposal. Heard.

Arguments on application under Section 5 and 6 of Arbitration And Conciliation Act heard on behalf of parties.

At this stage, defendant filed copy of order dated 10.04.2019 passed by Hon'ble High Court Delhi between the same parties stating that matter is stayed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and present suit is liable to be dismissed on this ground. Order dated 10.04.2019 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi be taken on record.

It is clarified that application under order 7 rule 14 CPC shall

be decided after disposal of application under Section 5 and 8 of Arbitration And Conciliation Act.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for order on application under Section 5 and 8 of Arbitration And Conciliation Act on 20.11.2023.

(RAMESH KUMAR-II)
ADJ-01/KKD Court/Delhi
23.09.2023